The revised standard requires immediate recognition of actuarial gains and losses and return on assets arising in connection with defined benefit plans through
other comprehensive income (see page 14). Previously, Shell applied the corridor method of accounting under which amounts falling inside the corridor
remained unrecognised, while amounts falling outside it were recognised (amortised) in income over a number of years. For the periods presented in this
Report, the elimination of this amortisation is approximately offset by lower interest income being recognised in income under the IAS 19R “net interest”
approach. Under this approach, interest income from defined benefit plan assets is determined based on the same discount rate as applied to measure plan
obligations, rather than on an expected rate of return reflecting the plan’s investment portfolio.

The following table sets out the impact of the change on relevant lines in the Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet, on gearing, and on the return on
average capital employed (ROACE, see Note 5) for the twelve months ending December 31, 2012.

$ million   Dec 31, 2012

   As previously stated
Effect of accounting policy

change   Restated
Non-current assets

Deferred tax   4,045   243   4,288
Retirement benefits   12,575   (10,274)   2,301

Non-current liabilities
Deferred tax   15,590   (5,278)   10,312
Retirement benefits   6,298   8,992   15,290

Total equity
Other reserves   10,021   (13,773)   (3,752)
Retained earnings   180,218   28   180,246

Gearing1   9.2%   0.6%   9.8%

ROACE   12.7%   0.9%   13.6%

1 Net debt (total debt less cash and cash equivalents) as percentage of total capital (net debt plus equity)

The effect of the accounting policy change at January 1, 2012 was to reduce Accumulated other comprehensive income (within Other reserves) by $10,945
million, Retained earnings by $92 million and Total equity by $11,037 million.

Income for the fourth quarter 2012 increased by $57 million, of which Upstream segment earnings increased by $24 million, Downstream segment earnings
increased by $27 million and Corporate segment earnings increased by $6 million. Basic and diluted earnings per share for the fourth quarter 2012 increased